CITY OF GREELEY, COLORADO

ORDINANCE NO. 15, 2023

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING A SALARY INCREASE FOR THE MUNICIPAL JUDGE

WHEREAS, Section 3-15 of the Greeley City Charter requires the fixing of compensation to be by ordinance, and salary and benefits are a part of the Municipal Judge's compensation package; and

WHEREAS, on March 21, 2023 the City Council conducted the Municipal Judge's annual review; and

WHEREAS, based on performance, the Municipal Judge will (a) receive a salary merit increase of 4.25% to \$184,837.88 annually; and (b) accrue paid time off (PTO) at the rate of 9.23 hours per pay period (6 weeks per calendar year).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF GREELEY, COLORADO:

- <u>Section 1.</u> Mark C. Gonzales is hereby reappointed the Presiding Municipal Court Judge, effective *nunc pro tunc* May 18, 2022 for a term of four years.
- <u>Section 2.</u> The Municipal Judge's annual salary is increased four and one-quarter percent (4.25%) to \$184,837.88.
- <u>Section 3</u>. The Municipal Judge shall accrue paid time off at the rate of 9.23 hours per pay period (i.e. 6 weeks per calendar year) and shall accumulate, hold, and utilize paid time off as if Employee has tenure with the City of Twenty-one years or more in accordance with City paid time off policies as described in the City's employee handbook.
- <u>Section 4.</u> The above referenced ordinance shall be effective upon passage and shall be effective for the pay period beginning March 9, 2023.

PASSED AND ADOPTED,	SIGNED AND APPROVED THISDAY OF MAY, 2023
ATTEST:	THE CITY OF GREELEY, COLORADO
BY:	BY:
City Clerk	Mayor